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However, I am especially concerned that

this legislation completely eliminates one of
the most successful higher education financial
aid programs in history. The State Student In-
centive Grant Program, or SSIG, has suc-
ceeded in encouraging the development of
need-based financial aid programs in all 50
States. It has not only provided the seed
money that was intended at its inception 25
years ago, but has also helped maintain State
commitments to need-based financial aid in
subsequent years.

This is a program that gives the neediest
students opportunities to attend higher edu-
cation institutions, through grants and work-
study jobs. Yes, the Pell Grant Program is
making a college education accessible for
many low-income students, but SSIG helps
States retain those students who absolutely
could not afford college without the supple-
mental funds that pay the financial shortfall
that Pell and other financial aid programs can-
not support.

It now serves over 700,000 students at 2-
and 4-year colleges and universities nation-
wide, and it does so by leveraging over 780
million dollars in State matching funds. In
speaking with students and program adminis-
trators in my State, I have been repeatedly
told that the Federal funds are essential in en-
couraging policy-makers to maintain state
funding levels. In 13 States, the SSIG funds
comprise at least 25 percent of available stu-
dent grant aid. Additionally, in an independent
survey of State financial aid administrators, 86
percent indicates that the elimination of the
SSIG would result in States reducing the num-
ber and amount of need-based grants. It is
evident that an elimination of this program
could have dramatic impacts on students in
States across the Nation.

The SSIG Program was never given a sun-
set date for a good reason: it continues to
serve as an efficient and economical incentive
for States to help make higher education ac-
cessible. As college costs continue to rise,
and as the ratio of grants to loans continues
to decline, it is imperative that we retain incen-
tives for States to continue their efforts. I am
disappointed that this legislation overlooks the
essential benefits of this program. However, I
urge my colleagues to join me in future efforts
to restore this valuable program.

Mr. PORTER. Mr. Chairman, I move
that the Committee do now rise.

The motion was agreed to.
Accordingly, the Committee rose;

and the Speaker pro tempore [Mr.
CAMP] having assumed the chair, Mr.
GOODLATTE, Chairman of the Commit-
tee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union, reported that that Commit-
tee, having had under consideration
the bill (H.R. 2264) making appropria-
tions for the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 1998, and
for other purposes, had come to no res-
olution thereon.
f
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CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 2016,
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AP-
PROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998
Mr. PACKARD submitted the follow-

ing conference report and statement on

the bill (H.R. 2016) making appropria-
tions for military construction, family
housing, and base realignment and clo-
sure for the Department of Defense for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
1998, and for other purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 105–247)
The committee of conference on the dis-

agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
2016) ‘‘making appropriations for military
construction, family housing, and base re-
alignment and closure for the Department of
Defense for the fiscal year ending September
30, 1998, and for other purposes’’, having met,
after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their re-
spective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amend-
ments numbered 21, 22, and 28.

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendments of the Senate num-
bered 4, 13, 25, and 26, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 1, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $714,377,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 2, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $65,577,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 3:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 3, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $683,666,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 5:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 5, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $44,880,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 6:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 6, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $646,342,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 7, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $48,850,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 8, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $118,350,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 9, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $190,444,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 10:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 10, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $74,167,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 11:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 11, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $47,329,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 12, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $30,243,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 14:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 14, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $197,300,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 14, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,140,568,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 14, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,337,868,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 17, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $393,832,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 18:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 18, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,370,336,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 19, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $295,709,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 20:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 20, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,125,943,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 23, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by the
House and stricken by the Senate insert:

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 123. (a) Subject to thirty days prior noti-
fication to the Committees on Appropriations,
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such additional amounts as may be determined
by the Secretary of Defense may be transferred
to the Department of Defense Family Housing
Improvement Fund from amounts appropriated
for construction in ‘‘Family Housing’’ accounts,
to be merged with and to be available for the
same purposes and for the same period of time
as amounts appropriated directly to the Fund:
Provided, That appropriations made available
to the Fund shall be available to cover the costs,
as defined in section 502(5) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974, of direct loans or loan guar-
antees issued by the Department of Defense pur-
suant to the provisions of subchapter IV of
chapter 169, title 10, United States Code, per-
taining to alternative means of acquiring and
improving military family housing and support-
ing facilities.

(b) Subject to thirty days prior notification to
the Committees on Appropriations, such addi-
tional amounts as may be determined by the
Secretary of Defense may be transferred to the
Department of Defense Military Unaccompanied
Housing Improvement Fund from amounts ap-
propriated for the acquisition or construction of
military unaccompanied housing in ‘‘Military
Construction’’ accounts, to be merged with and
to be available for the same purposes and for the
same period of time as amounts appropriated di-
rectly to the Fund: Provided, That appropria-
tions made available to the Fund shall be avail-
able to cover the costs, as defined in section
502(5) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
of direct loans or loan guarantees issued by the
Department of Defense pursuant to the provi-
sions of subchapter IV of chapter 169, title 10,
United States Code, pertaining to alternative
means of acquiring and improving military un-
accompanied housing and ancillary supporting
facilities.

And on page 3 of the House engrossed bill,
H.R. 2016, on line 20, strike ‘‘$662,305,000’’ and
insert ‘‘$701,855,000’’, and

On page 17 of the House engrossed bill, H.R.
2016, beginning on line 24 strike ‘‘Depart-
ment of Defense’’ and insert ‘‘Housing Revi-
talization Support Office’’; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 24, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert:

SEC. 125. Notwithstanding any other provi-
sions in this Act, the following accounts are
hereby reduced by the specified amounts—

‘‘Military Construction, Army’’, $7,900,000;
‘‘Military Construction, Navy’’, $5,600,000;
‘‘Military Construction, Air Force’’,

$7,600,000;
‘‘Military Construction, Defense-wide’’,

$6,100,000;
‘‘North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security

Investment Program’’, $1,000,000;
‘‘Base Realignment and Closure Account,

Part III’’, $8,000,000;
‘‘Base Realignment and Closure Account,

Part IV’’, $8,000,000;
‘‘Family Housing, Army’’, $36,700,000;
‘‘Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps’’,

$13,100,000;
‘‘Family Housing, Air Force’’, $14,700,000;
‘‘Family Housing, Defense-wide’’, $100,000.
And the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 27:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 27, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert:

SEC. 128. (a) Not later than 60 days before is-
suing any solicitation for a contract with the
private sector for military family housing or
military unaccompanied housing, the Secretary
of the military department concerned shall sub-

mit to the congressional defense committees the
notice described in subsection (b).

(b)(1) A notice referred to in subsection (a) is
a notice of any guarantee (including the making
of mortgage or rental payments) proposed to be
made by the Secretary to the private party
under the contract involved in the event of—

(A) the closure or realignment of the installa-
tion for which housing is provided under the
contract;

(B) a reduction in force of units stationed at
such installation; or

(C) the extended deployment overseas of units
stationed at such installation.

(2) Each notice under this subsection shall
specify the nature of the guarantee involved
and assess the extent and likelihood, if any, of
the liability of the Federal Government with re-
spect to the guarantee.

(c) In this section, the term ‘‘congressional de-
fense committees’’ means the following:

(1) The Committee on Armed Services and the
Military Construction Subcommittee, Committee
on Appropriations of the Senate.

(2) The Committee on National Security and
the Military Construction Subcommittee, Com-
mittee on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives.

And the Senate agree to the same.
RON PACKARD,
JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
DAVID L. HOBSON,
ROGER F. WICKER,
JACK KINGSTON,
MIKE PARKER,
TODD TIAHRT,
ZACH WAMP,
BOB LIVINGSTON,
W.G. (BILL) HEFNER,
JOHN W. OLVER,
CHET EDWARDS,
NORMAN D. DICKS,
STENY H. HOYER,
DAVID R. OBEY,

Managers on the Part of the House.

CONRAD BURNS,
KAY BAILEY HUTCHINSON,
LAUCH FAIRCLOTH,
LARRY CRAIG,
TED STEVENS,
PATTY MURRAY,
HARRY REID,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
ROBERT C. BYRD,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF
THE COMMITTEE ON CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and
the Senate at the conference on the disagree-
ing votes of the two Houses on the amend-
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2016)
making appropriations for military con-
struction, family housing, and base realign-
ment and closure for the Department of De-
fense for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1998, and for other purposes, submit the fol-
lowing joint statement to the House and the
Senate in explanation of the effect of the ac-
tion agreed upon by the managers and rec-
ommended in the accompanying report.

ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST

Matters Addressed by Only One Committee.—
The language and allocations set forth in
House Report 105–150 and Senate Report 105–
52 should be complied with unless specifi-
cally addressed to the contrary in the con-
ference report and statement of the man-
agers. Report language included by the
House which is not changed by the report of
the Senate or the conference, and Senate re-
port language which is not changed by the
conference is approved by the committee of
conference. The statement of the managers,
while repeating some report language for
emphasis, does not intend to negate the lan-
guage referred to above unless expressly pro-

vided herein. In cases in which the House or
the Senate have directed the submission of a
report from the Department of Defense, such
report is to be submitted to both House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations.

Base Realignment and Closure Accounts—
Construction Projects: Administrative Provi-
sion.—The conferees agree that any transfer
of funds for any construction project fi-
nanced by any Base Realignment and Clo-
sure Account shall be subject to a 21 day no-
tification to the Committees, and shall not
be subject to reprogramming procedure.

Historic Preservation.—The conferees con-
tinue to be concerned that maintaining and
renovating historic quarters is a burden on
the family housing accounts. The conferees
direct the Department of Defense to consult
with the Advisory Council on Historic Pres-
ervation, and other appropriate Federal
agencies, to identify and pursue strategies
for the services to maintain and use historic
housing consistent with their mission and
budgetary resources.

Use of Prior-Year Savings.—The budget re-
quest proposed the use of prior-year savings
to finance fiscal year 1998 projects and pro-
grams as follows:

Account Amount
Military Construction:

Air Force ..................... $23,858,000
Army Reserve .............. 7,900,000
Family Housing, Navy 8,463,000

Total ......................... 40,221,000
The conferees do not approve of this meth-

od of financing and remind the Department
that it should request rescissions of these
funds by account and by fiscal year. The con-
ferees reject the proposed use of these funds
for fiscal year 1998 activities and projects
and have determined that these funds are
necessary to complete ongoing projects with-
in the Military Construction appropriations.
The proposed use for fiscal year 1998 projects
and programs could jeopardize the successful
completion of projects appropriated in prior
years.

Unified Design Guidance.—The conferees di-
rect the Department and the services to sub-
mit a joint report to the congressional de-
fense committees by March 31, 1998, which
addresses: (1) areas where uniform proce-
dures, systems, and/or criteria are already in
use: (2) other possible areas where it may be
practical to create more uniformity; and (3)
the most cost effective system for imple-
menting improvements either through a
greater use of tri-service groups; centralized
development and management under one of
the services with design and construction au-
thorities; or centralizing the development
and management of design guidance under
the Secretary of Defense.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

Amendment No. 1
Appropriates $714,377,000 for Military Con-

struction, Army instead of $721,027,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $652,046,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.
Amendment No. 2

Earmarks $65,577,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services, and
host nation support instead of $71,577,000 as
proposed by the House and $77,646,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

U.S. Army South: Relocation of Head-
quarters.—The conferees direct the Secretary
of the Army to report by January 2, 1998, on
all costs of the decision to relocate the head-
quarters of the U.S. Army South from Fort
Clayton, Panama to Fort Buchanan, Puerto
Rico, which was announced on July 31, 1997.

Virginia—Charlottesville: National Ground
Intelligence Center.—The conferees included
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$3,100,000 for planning and design of the Na-
tional Ground Intelligence Center in Char-
lottesville, Virginia, within the additional
amount provided as a lump sum for the
Army’s planning and design.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

Amendment No. 3

Appropriates $683,666,000 for Military Con-
struction, Navy instead of $685,306,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $605,756,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.

Amendment No. 4

Earmarks $46,489,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services as
proposed by the Senate instead of $46,659,000
as proposed by the House.

Budget Justifications, Marine Corps.—The
conferees are concerned that the Marine
Corps’ overall funding allocation within the
Military Construction and Military Family
Housing accounts is not in concert with the
Marine Corps’ existing unfunded require-
ments when compared to the other services.
The current format of the budget justifica-
tion material for these accounts does not
provide adequate information regarding Ma-
rine Corps specific projects and funding sum-
maries, but rather combines Marine Corps’
funding requirements along with those of the
U.S. Navy within the Department of the
Navy requirements.

To assist the Committees in their over-
sight role in the budget approval process, the
conferees require a better means of identify-
ing those projects and requirements that fall
within the Department of the Navy accounts
yet are Marine Corps specific. Accordingly,
the conferees request the Department of De-
fense to provide in future budget justifica-
tions the following items:

1. Account summary table which clearly
reflects the Navy service and Marine Corps
specific requirements and allocations (and
identify separately the Reserve Compo-
nents);

2. Separate state-by-state project tables
for Marine Corps specific projects and Navy
specific projects; and

3. An explanation of the projected alloca-
tion between the Navy and Marine Corps for
all unspecified and support accounts.

Any joint Navy and Marine Corps projects
should be highlighted as such. The items
listed above should be in addition to the in-
formation currently provided in the budget
justification.

California—San Diego: Military Housing.—
The conferees request the Secretary of De-
fense to conduct a study on military housing
(both unaccompanied housing and family
housing) in the San Diego area, and submit
a report on that study to the Committees by
February 1, 1998. The study shall evaluate
the current availability of housing, both on-
base and off-base, for unmarried and married
personnel. The study shall investigate re-
ports of U.S. military personnel choosing to
live in Mexico, and shall include rec-
ommendations for actions needed to allevi-
ate the situation.

Mississippi—Gulfport Naval Construction
Battalion Center: Bachelor Enlisted Quarters.—
The conferees have deferred funding for this
project, without prejudice, and the Navy is
encouraged to include this project in the
budget request for fiscal year 1999.

Washington—Bremerton Puget Sound Naval
Shipyard: Enlisted Dining Facility Expansion.—
The conferees agree that this project ad-
dresses an urgent, mission critical require-
ment, and direct that it be accomplished
within the additional funds provided for un-
specified minor construction.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

Amendment No. 5
Earmarks $44,880,000 for study, planning,

design, architect and engineer services in-
stead of $45,880,000 as proposed by the House
and $48,880,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees note that total funding in
the amount of $701,855,000 for Military Con-
struction, Air force is included under
Amendment No. 23.

California—Travis AFB: Control Tower.—The
conferees are concerned about safety condi-
tions at the existing facility, and direct the
Secretary of the Air Force to report by Jan-
uary 2, 1998, on efforts to address this situa-
tion by reprogramming (citing emergency
authority) or by other means.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE

Amendment No. 6
Appropriates $646,342,000 for Military Con-

struction, Defense-wide instead of $613,333,000
as proposed by the House and $690,889,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.
Amendment No. 7

Earmarks $48,850,000 for study, planning,
design, architect and engineer services in-
stead of $34,350,000 as proposed by the House
and $52,450,000 as proposed by the Senate.

United Kingdom—Menwith Hill Station: High
School.—The conferees are aware of a pro-
posal to establish a high school at Menwith
Hill in order to avoid the need to board de-
pendent students at RAF Lakenheath. The
conference agreement provides an additional
$818,000 under unspecified minor construc-
tion for this purpose.

United Kingdom—Menwith Hill Station: Secu-
rity Improvements.—The conferees are aware
of an initiative to address security defi-
ciencies at Menwith Hill, including fencing
the perimeter of the site. The conferees
agree to consider a reprogramming request
to address this need (citing emergency au-
thority).

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD

Amendment No. 8
Appropriates $118,350,000 for Military Con-

struction, Army National Guard instead of
$45,098,000 as proposed by the House and
$234,614,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

Alaska-Bethel: Aviation Operations Facil-
ity.—The conferees agree to grant re-
programming approval for the funded
project.

Massachusetts—Westover ARB: Aviation Sim-
ulation Facility.—The conferees direct that
this project is to be accomplished within
funds provided for unspecified minor con-
struction.

Michigan—Calumet: Armory Improvement.—
The conferees direct that this project is to be
accomplished within funds provided for un-
specified minor construction, in order to im-
prove disabled access.

Oklahoma—Oklahoma City: Readiness Cen-
ter.—Senate report language regarding this
project is re-directed to the Army National
Guard, rather than the Air National Guard.
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Amendment No. 9
Appropriates $190,444,000 for Military Con-

struction, Air National Guard instead of
$137,275,000 as proposed by the House and
$185,115,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY RESERVE

Amendment No. 10
Appropriates $74,167,000 for Military Con-

struction, Army Reserve instead of

$77,731,000 as proposed by the House and
$96,079,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVAL RESERVE

Amendment No. 11
Appropriates $47,329,000 for Military Con-

struction, Naval Reserve instead of
$40,561,000 as proposed by the House and
$21,111,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE RESERVE

Amendment No. 12

Appropriates $30,243,000 for Military Con-
struction, Air Force Reserve instead of
$27,143,000 as proposed by the House and
$31,830,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

New York—Niagara Falls International Air-
port: Combined Maintenance Facility.—The
conferees encourage the Air Force Reserve to
include this project in the budget request for
fiscal year 1999.

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION
SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM

Amendment No. 13

Appropriates $152,600,000 for the North At-
lantic Treaty Organization Security Invest-
ment Program as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $166,300,000 as proposed by the
House.

FAMILY HOUSING ARMY

Amendment No. 14

Appropriates $197,300,000 for Construction,
Family Housing, Army instead of $202,131,000
as proposed by the House and $167,100,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Funding for specific
projects agreed to by the conferees is dis-
played in the table at the end of this report.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

The following projects are to be accom-
plished within the increased amount pro-
vided for construction improvements:

Alaska—Fort Richardson
(52 units) ......................... $9,600,000

Alaska—Fort Wainwright
(32 units) ......................... 8,300,000

Kansas-Fort Riley (106
units) .............................. 7,000,000

Kentucky—Fort Campbell
(60 units) ......................... 6,000,000

New York—West Point (56
units) .............................. 5,400,000

Virginia—Fort Belvoir (48
units) .............................. 5,000,000

Total, Army ................ 41,300,000
Amendment No. 15

Appropriates $1,140,568,000 for Operation
and Maintenance, Family Housing, Army in-
stead of $1,148,937,000 as proposed by the
House, and $1,149,937,000 as proposed by the
Senate.
Amendment No. 16

Appropriates a total of $1,337,868,000 for
Family Housing, Army instead of
$1,351,068,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,317,037,000 as proposed by the Senate. This
sum is derived from the conference agree-
ment on amendments numbered 14 and 15.

FAMILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Amendment No. 17

Appropriates $393,832,000 for Construction,
Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps in-
stead of $409,178,000 as proposed by the House
and $362,619,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Funding for specific projects agreed to by
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the conferees is displayed in the table at the
end of this report.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

The following projects are to be accom-
plished within the increased amount pro-
vided for construction improvements:

California—China Lake
NAWC 1 ........................... $4,193,000

Illinois—Great Lakes PWC
(64 units) ......................... 7,700,000

Maryland—Patuxent River
NAWC (90 units) ............. 9,000,000

North Carolina—Camp
Lejeune MCB (37 units) ... 2,863,000

North Carolina—Cherry
Point MCAS (83 units) .... 6,000,000

Total, Navy ................. 29,756,000
1 Demolish 120 units

Amendment No. 18

Appropriates a total of $1,370,336,000 for
Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps in-
stead of $1,385,682,000 as proposed by the
House and $1,339,123,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

FAMILY HOUSING, AIR FORCE

Amendment No. 19

Appropriates $295,709,000 for Construction,
Family Housing, Air Force instead of
$341,409,000 as proposed by the House and
$296,633,000 as proposed by the Senate. Fund-
ing for specific projects agreed to by the con-
ferees is displayed in the table at the end of
this report.

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

The following projects are to be accom-
plished within the increased amount pro-
vided for construction improvements:

New Mexico—Cannon AFB
(72 units) ......................... $5,000,000

Oklahoma—Tinker AFB (60
units) .............................. 4,600,000

South Carolina—Charles-
ton AFB (78 units) .......... 7,000,000

South Carolina—Shaw
AFB (50 units) ................. 5,000,000

Total, Air Force .......... 21,600,000

Amendment No. 20

Appropriates a total of $1,125,943,000 for
Family Housing, Air Force instead of
$1,171,643,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,126,867,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 21

Restores a provision proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate which prohibits
the expenditure of funds except in compli-
ance with the Buy American Act.

Amendment No. 22

Restores a provision proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate which states the
sense of the Congress notifying recipients of
equipment or products authorized to be pur-
chased with financial assistance provided in
this Act to purchase American-made equip-
ment and products.

Amendment No. 23

Deletes a provision proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate which permits

the transfer of funds from the Base Realign-
ment and Closure Accounts to the Home-
owners Assistance Fund, Defense.

Inserts two provisions permitting the Sec-
retary of Defense to transfer funds from
other accounts into the Family Housing Im-
provement Fund and the Military Unaccom-
panied Housing Improvement Fund and clari-
fying the intent of these funds. The House
and Senate bills contained no provision on
these matters.

Appropriates $701,855,000 for Military Con-
struction, Air Force instead of $662,305,000 as
proposed by both the House and the Senate.
Funding for specific projects agreed to by
the conferees is displayed in the table at the
end of this report.

Inserts a provision amending Section 124 to
clarify that the Family Housing Improve-
ment Fund shall be the sole source of funds
available for administrative costs (other
than non-reimbursable personnel details) in-
curred by the Housing Revitalization Sup-
port Office, instead of the Department of De-
fense as proposed in both the House and Sen-
ate bills.

Amendment No. 24

Inserts a provision reducing a total of
$108,800,000 to eleven accounts in the bill,
rather than a reduction totaling $31,000,000
to seven accounts in the bill as proposed by
the Senate. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

The conference agreement reduces the fol-
lowing accounts for the specified reasons:

Account Inflation
reestimates

Foreign currency
adjustment Total reduction

Military Construction, Army .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. $2,000,000 $5,900,000 $7,900,000
Military Construction, Navy .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,000,000 2,600,000 5,600,000
Military Construction, Air Force ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 4,000,000 3,600,000 7,600,000
Military Construction, Defense-wide ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5,000,000 1,100,000 6,100,000
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Security Investment Program ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part III ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 8,000,000 0 8,000,000
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part IV ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 8,000,000 0 8,000,000
Family Housing, Army ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,000,000 30,700,000 36,700,000
Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 7,000,000 6,100,000 13,100,000
Family Housing, Air Force ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6,000,000 8,700,000 14,700,000
Family Housing, Defense-wide ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 100,000 100,000

Total ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 50,000,000 58,800,000 108,800,000

These reductions reflect savings based on
inflation reestimates and foreign currency
adjustments. The conferees direct that these
reductions shall not result in the delay, can-
cellation, or reduction in scope of any
project for which funds have been appro-
priated.

Amendment No. 25

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which directs the Secretary of the Army to
complete a special forces diver training facil-
ity at Key West Naval Air Station, for which

funds were authorized and appropriated in
fiscal year 1990, using unspecified minor con-
struction funds appropriated in this Act.

Amendment No. 26

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which authorizes the Secretary of the Navy
to lease property on Waipio Peninsula, Ha-
waii, to the city and county of Honolulu.

Amendment No. 27

Inserts a provision proposed by the Senate
which requires the Secretary of Defense to

notify Congress of certain privatization ef-
forts, amended to revise the reporting re-
quirement.

Amendment No. 28

Deletes a provision proposed by the Senate
which amends section 303(e) of Public law
105–18 to permit the Secretary of Defense to
use funds available in the Defense Working
Capital Fund for payment of certain costs of
a facility at Lexington, Kentucky.
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CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for the fiscal year 1998 recommended
by the Committee of Conference, with com-
parisons to the fiscal year 1997 amount, the
1998 budget estimates, and the House and
Senate bills for 1998 follow:
New budget (obligational)

authority, fiscal year
1997 ................................. $9,793,309,000

Budget estimates of new
(obligational) authority,
fiscal year 1998 ................ 8,383,248,000

House bill, fiscal year 1998 9,183,000,000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1998 9,182,900,000
Conference agreement, fis-

cal year 1998 .................... 9,183,248,000
Conference agreement

compared with:
New budget

(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 1997 ...... ¥610,061,000

Budget estimates of new
(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 1998 ...... +800,000,000

House bill, fiscal year
1998 .............................. +248,000

Senate bill, fiscal year
1998 .............................. +348,000
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f

THE JOURNAL

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr.
CAMP). Pursuant to clause 5 of rule 1,
the pending business is the question of
agreeing to the Speaker’s approval of
the Journal of the last day’s proceed-
ings.

The question is on the Speaker’s ap-
proval of the Journal.

Pursuant to clause 1, rule I, the Jour-
nal stands approved.
f

PERSONAL EXPLANATION

Ms. JACKSON-LEE of Texas. Madam
Speaker, on yesterday, Monday, Sep-
tember 8, 1997, I was detained in the
district for official business. Because of
the official business that I was han-
dling in the 18th Congressional Dis-
trict, I missed two rollcall votes. The
first was rollcall vote No. 369. Madam
Speaker, if I had been present on the
floor, I would have voted ‘‘no.’’

The second rollcall vote was No. 370
of which I was paired. However, I would

like my vote to be noted as ‘‘no’’ if I
had been present.
f

SPECIAL ORDERS

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Ms.
GRANGER). Under the Speaker’s an-
nounced policy of January 7, 1997, and
under a previous order of the House,
the following Members will be recog-
nized for 5 minutes each.
f

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gen-
tleman from North Carolina [Mr.
JONES] is recognized for 5 minutes.

[Mr. JONES addressed the House. His
remarks will appear hereafter in the
Extensions of Remarks.]
f

DR. PATRICIA WORTHY OYESHIKU:
1997 WESTERN REGIONAL EXCEL-
LENCE IN TEACHING AWARD

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gen-
tleman from California [Mr. FILNER] is
recognized for 5 minutes.

Mr. FILNER. Madam Speaker, I rise
today to pay tribute to Dr. Patricia
Worthy Oyeshiku, a distinguished
teacher from my hometown of San
Diego who has made a positive impact
on thousands of young lives in our
community. I am proud to recognize
Dr. Oyeshiku, an outstanding teacher
at Morse High School in my congres-
sional district where she has taught
since 1971.

Mrs. O, as all her students call her,
has just received the 1997 Western Re-
gional Excellence in Teaching Award
by the National Council of Negro
Women. This excellence in teaching
award is designed to raise awareness
and involvement of African-American
parents, educators and community
leaders in meeting the educational
needs of African-American youth.

The award recognizes exceptional
public school teachers of African-
American students who are living the
philosophy and legacy of the National
Council of Negro Women. Funded by
the Shell Oil Company, the award cere-
monies are an opportunity to generate
greater public awareness and apprecia-
tion of excellence in teaching.

This is not the first time that Mrs. O
has been recognized for her outstand-
ing contribution to our young people.
She was the California Teacher of the
Year in 1981 and also a National Teach-
er of the Year finalist that year. She
was honored as the Headliner in Edu-
cation by the San Diego Press Club in
1981.

She serves on the California Aca-
demic Partnership Program Advisory
Board, is an Evaluation Team Leader
of the California Commission on
Teacher Credentialing, has served as
past Cochairman for all English De-
partment Chairs in the San Diego Uni-
fied School District. She is a member
of the Advisory Committee in Reading
for the San Diego Unified Achievement

Goals Program and of the Advisory
Council to an Interdisciplinary Ap-
proach to Multi-Cultural Education.
She has lectured throughout the State
of California on issues related to edu-
cation.

Mrs. O has always been an outstand-
ing role model for many years. She
served in the Peace Corps in Brazil, re-
ceived the John F. Kennedy Award as
the outstanding Peace Corps volunteer
back in 1966. She is a member of the
Readathon Advisory Board of the Mul-
tiple Sclerosis Society.

When I was a member of the San
Diego School Board from 1979 to 1983
and its president, Mrs. O helped me a
great deal to understand the needs of
students throughout our school district
and advised me very closely on matters
of raising the achievement of all the
students in our district. Like those be-
fore her who have received this high
honor, Mrs. O has worked tirelessly for
the benefit of every student in her
classes. Her principal, Dr. Shirley Pe-
terson, told me that she is honored on
behalf of all the Morse High School Ti-
gers to recognize Mrs. O for receiving
this prestigious award and to commend
her and applaud her efforts.

Madam Speaker, every student de-
serves the opportunity to succeed and
every student deserves a teacher like
Dr. Patricia Worthy Oyeshiku. I am
pleased that her efforts are recognized
with the 1997 Western Regional Excel-
lence in Teaching Award.
f

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gen-
tleman from Florida [Mr. DIAZ-
BALART] is recognized for 5 minutes.

[Mr. DIAZ-BALART addressed the
House. His remarks will appear here-
after in the Extensions of Remarks.]
f

VOICING SYMPATHY FOR FAMI-
LIES OF VICTIMS OF HAITIAN
FERRY ACCIDENT

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a
previous order of the House, the gentle-
woman from Florida [Ms. BROWN] is
recognized for 5 minutes.

Ms. BROWN of Florida. Madam Speaker, I
rise today to voice my deepest sympathy for
the families of the hundreds of persons who
drowned before dawn on Monday of this week
when a packed Haitian ferry—transporting
hundreds more passengers than it was built
for—tipped over. These people, who were
merely going to work, died tragic and unnec-
essary deaths. This horrifying event is the sec-
ond such event in Haiti in recent times.

In 1993 over 1,000 persons drowned in an-
other crowded ferry off Haiti’s coast. We
should be outraged that such tragedy happens
so close to home. But because Haiti is a na-
tion of black people living in crippling poverty,
and not an oil-rich country, the United States
turns a blind eye. As a member of the Trans-
portation Committee, let me say this: The rea-
son for such tragedy in Haiti is simple—there
is no decent or safe transportation infrastruc-
ture in Haiti due to lack of funding and nec-
essary expertise. America has failed Haiti and
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